

No. 02-811

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 2003

JEFF GROH, Special Agent with the
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, and Firearms,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSEPH R. RAMIREZ, JULIA L. RAMIREZ,
JOSHUA RAMIREZ, and REGINA RAMIREZ,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

HARRY LITMAN
900 Penn Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 456-0999

RICHARD A. CORDRAY
Counsel of Record
4900 Grove City Road
Grove City, Ohio 43123
(614) 539-1661

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. PETITIONER DID NOT VIOLATE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT IN THIS CASE	1
A. The Purposes of the Particularity Requirement Were Fully Satisfied	1
B. The Fourth Amendment Requires Oversight of Officers by Courts, Not by Those Searched	7
C. The Fourth Amendment Does Not Require Officers to Proofread Judicial Warrants Issued upon a Proper Finding of Probable Cause	12
II. PUBLIC OFFICIALS ARE NOT LIABLE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS BASED ON AN ALLEGED LACK OF DUE CARE	13
III. PETITIONER IS ENTITLED TO THE DEFENSE OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY IN THIS CASE	14
A. If Petitioner’s Conduct Was Unlawful, It Was Not Apparent in the Light of Preexisting Law ..	15
B. Petitioner Is Not Subject to Personal Liability for Making Reasonable Mistakes of Fact	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	14, 15, 16, 19
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	13
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	5, 13
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	7
<i>City of West Covina v. Perkins</i> , 525 U.S. 234 (1999)	10
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	2, 8
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	11
<i>Dalia v. United States</i> , 441 U.S. 238 (1979)	10
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	13
<i>Davidson v. Cannon</i> , 474 U.S. 344 (1986)	13
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984)	5
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	13
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960)	5
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	14
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	9
<i>Guerra v. Sutton</i> , 783 F.2d 1371 (9th Cir. 1986)	18
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	16
<i>Hill v. California</i> , 401 U.S. 797 (1971)	2, 6
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991) (per curiam)	20
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987)	13
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990)	6
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	10, 11
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	14, 19, 20
<i>Marks v. Clarke</i> , 102 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Marron v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 192 (1927)	3
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987)	2, 3, 6, 19, 20
<i>Massachusetts v. Sheppard</i> , 468 U.S. 981 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981)	9
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	16, 17, 18
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978)	15
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	15, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	14
<i>Segura v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984)	2
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Jensen</i> , 244 U.S. 205 (1917)	17
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	2
<i>United States v. Bonner</i> , 808 F.2d 864 (1st Cir. 1986)	7
<i>United States v. Curry</i> , 911 F.2d 72 (8th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>United States v. Hillyard</i> , 677 F.2d 1336 (9th Cir. 1982)	3, 9, 18
<i>United States v. Kow</i> , 58 F.3d 423 (9th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	12, 13, 18
<i>United States v. Luk</i> , 859 F.2d 667 (9th Cir. 1988)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	3
<i>United States v. McGrew</i> , 122 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 1997)	16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Towne</i> , 997 F.2d 537 (9th Cir. 1993)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Villega</i> , 899 F.2d 1324 (2d Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967)	8
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	9, 14, 15, 18, 19
 Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules	
U.S. CONST. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII	13
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	13
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41	<i>passim</i>
 Other Authorities	
ATF Order 0 3220.1	5, 6, 12
2 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> (1996)	10
